either the law or the facts subjecting him to such tax, or inability 

to pay such interest or penalty resulting from insolvency. 

B.  Except as otherwise provided by subsections C and D of this 

section, the waiver or remission of all or any part of any such 

interest or penalties in excess of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000.00) shall not become effective unless approved by one of 

the judges of the district court of Oklahoma County after a full 

hearing thereon. 

The application for the approval of such waiver or remission 

shall be filed in the office of the court clerk of the court at

[...]

administrative fine of not more than One Thousand Dollars 

($1,000.00) for a first offense or not more than Four Thousand 

Dollars ($4,000.00) for a second or subsequent offense.  Provided, 

any person in possession of more than one thousand small or large 

cigars or two hundred sixteen (216) ounces of smokeless tobacco or 

smoking tobacco in packages or containers for which the tax required 

by law has not been paid shall be punished by administrative fines 

in the manner and amounts provided in subsection D of this section. 

C.  Any retailer violating the provisions of Section 403.2 of

[...]

assess, collect and enforce the tax specified in subsection A of 

this section including any interest and penalty thereon. 

D.  For fiscal year 2022, proceeds from the levy authorized by 

subsection A of this section shall be apportioned as follows: 

1.  The first Sixty-five Million Dollars ($65,000,000.00) shall 

be apportioned as follows: 

a. fifty-nine and twenty-three hundredths percent 

(59.23%) to the State Public Common School Building 

Equalization Fund, 

b. thirty-four and sixty-two hundredths percent (34.62%) 

to the Oklahoma Medical Marijuana Authority, a